

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 59130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 96619

Doc Description: Hot Water Heaters and Chiller Compressor-Anthony Corr. Ctr.

	c .be ceiligi Liidi	7P= Central Full dase Order				
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version			
2015-04-13	2015-05-07 13:30:00	CRFQ 0608 COR1500000043	1			

BID HEPSING LOCATO

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Humber:

VALLEY BOILER & MECHANICAL, Inc. 1129 Shenandoah Ave NW Roanoke, VA 24017

(p) 540-342-3995

05/07/15 09:33:00 阁U Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle (304) 558-2544 tara.Llyle@wv.gov

FEIN# 54-1889177

DATE 5/6/15

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

DIVIDEE 10	A STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	SHIP TO
FISCAL DEPARTMENT		
DIVISION OF CORRECT 9 GREENBRIER ST S		ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70
		RT 92 (NEOLA)
CHARLESTON	WV25311	WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS WV 24986
บร		US

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Hot Water Heaters, Comp	onents, and			
	Chiber Compressor			·	\$158,500.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72101500			<u> </u>	
i				

#### **Extended Description:**

The WV Purchasing Division for the agency, WV Division of Corrections, is soliciting bids to provide all labor, materials and equipment necessary for the replacement of hot water heaters, components, and compressor on chiller unit at Anthony Correctional Center located in Greenbrier County, per the attached specifications.

There is a mandatory pre-bid meeting scheduled for 04/2715 at 10:00 am at the facility located in Greenbrier County.

Hot Water Heaters, Components, and Chiller Compressor

7	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
COR150000043	Final	Hot Water Heaters and Chiller	of 3
		Compressor-Anthony Corr. Ctr.	

### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

#### BID FORM: CRFQ COR1500000043

## REPLACEMENT OF HOT WATER HEATERS, COMPONENTS, AND CHILLER COMPRESSOR

#### ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX

#### GREENBRIER COUNTY, WY

Birther's Company Name:	VALLEY BOILER & MECHANICAL, Inc.
Bidder's Address:	1129 Shenandoah Ave NW
	Roanoke, VA 24017
Resiliance Address: (Same (If different)	as above)
Phone Number:(540) 342	2–3995
Fax Number: (540) 342	?-0755
Email Address solutions	@valleyboiler.net
WV Contractor's License Numb	er:
We, the undersigned, hereby pro all work in a workmanlike mann	pose to famish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete er, as described in the Bidding Documents.
CONTRACT RASE BID: One	hundred fifty-eight thousand, five hundred dollars
(\$ 158,500.00	) (Contract base bid to be written in words and
HOURLY RATE (ADDITIONA	L WORK HAS TO BE DONE ON CHILLER UNIT):
3 115.00 per hour	(Hourly rate to be written in words and numbers.)
Virginia Code, the OWNER rese Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or	the Vendor with the lowest contract base bid as shown on the uns. Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West aves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by ther data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any

conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms,

and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

RESERVEDEN	LY SUBMITTED:	
DATE:5/6/	/15	
WV VENDOR!	NO.: WV031560	<u> </u>
CONTRACTO	R LICENSE NO.: WV031560	
BY: Any	W. Namel	
(SIGNATI	URE, IN INK)	
TTTLE: Gar	ry W. Jarrell, President	
FIRM NAME:	VALLEY BOILER & MECHANICAL, Inc.	(CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS:	1129 Shenandoah Ave NW	IF APPLICABLE)
	Roanoke, VA 24017  END OF BID FORM	

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR1500000043

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

		Numbers Received: box next to each addend	um receive	d)	
[	x]	Addendum No. 1	[	3	Addendum No. 6
[	]	Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7
[	]	Addendum No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8
[	]	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9
[	]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10
I further u	ınd ssi info	erstand that that any ver on held between Vendor	bal represer's represer	ntat ntati	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. ion made or assumed to be made during any wes and any state personnel is not binding. the specifications by an official addendum
			VALLEY	BOI	LER & MECHANICAL, Inc.
			11		Company
			Gary W.	Jar.	rell, Pres. Authorized Signature
			<del></del>		5/6/15 Date
					Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Agency	<u> </u>
REQ.P.O#	CRFQ-0608-COR1500000043

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned,	Valley Boiler & I	Mechanical, Ir	ıc.
of	Roanoke			Principal, and We		<u> </u>
of	Westfield Center,	OH		organized and exis		
<u>OH</u>	with its principal offic	e in the City ofV	Vestfield Center	, as Surety, are	held and firmly	bound unto the State
of West	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the pen					the payment of which
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and	d severally bind our	selves, our heirs, ad	ministrators, execu	tors, successor	s and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such t	hat whereas the Pr	incipal has submit	ted to the Purd	hasing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administration a certain	bid or proposal, atta	ched hereto and ma	ade a part hereof, to	o enter into a co	ntract in writing for
Hot W	ater Heaters and Chiller Co	mpressor at Anth	ony Correctional	Center; as per at	tached bid.	
	NOW THEREFORE,					
the agre	(a) If said bid shall be reject (b) If said bid shall be at hereto and shall furnish any observed the acceptance and effect. It is expressly unconcern the penal amount of this express the penal amount of this expression.	accepted and the P ther bonds and insu ce of said bid, then derstood and agree	rance required by the this obligation shall that the liability of	ne bid or proposal, be null and void, of	and shall in all o herwise this ob	igation shall remain in
way imp waive no	The Surety, for the value receinated or affected by any extenstice of any such extension.	ved, hereby stipulat sion of the time wit	es and agrees that hin which the Oblig	the obligations of s ee may accept su	aid Surety and ch bid, and sai	its bond shall be in no d Surety does hereby
	WITNESS, the following signat	ures and seals of P	rincipal and Surety.	executed and seal	ed by a proper o	officer of Principal and
	or by Principal individually if Prin				,	•
Principat	Seal			Valley Boiler &		
				15	(Name of Prince	cipal)
				By Hay 11	Janell	
				(Must be	Fresident, Vice uly Authorized	President, or
						President
					(Title)	
			A STREET, STRE			
Surety Se	eal	S. C. L. S.	E DINSUA	Westfield Insura		<u> </u>
					(Name of Sure	ty)
		THE	SEAL	By:	of A	Duer
		E. W.	and the second of the second		<b></b>	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

General Power of Attorney

#### **CERTIFIED COPY**

POWER NO. 4520102 00

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center. Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint WYATT H. WALTON, CYNTHIA ELLINWOOD, ELIZABETH A. DYER, JOE THOMAS, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of ROANOKE and State of VA its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

<u>LIMITATION:</u> THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recontracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all

In Attorney-in-Fact. May be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000) held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 21st day of MARCH A.D., 2014

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and

On this 21st day of MARCH

A.D., 2014, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and that he seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and the seals of said Companies; and the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and the seals affixed to said the seals of said Companies; and the seals affixed to said the seals affixed the seals affixed to said the seals affixed the seals affixed to said the seals affixed the seals affixed the seals affixed the seals affixed they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

SS.:

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

Senior Executive

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this day of

Tree House

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

#### **CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE**

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

VALI	LEY BOILER & ME	CHANI	CAL, Ind	2.	
_	apany)				
(Axd	and Janes norted Signature) (F	leprese	Gary W.	Jarrell,	President
(P)	540-342-3995	(F)	540-342	2-0755	5/6/15
(Pho	te Number) (Fax Nu	mber)	(Date)		5, 6, 15

CRFQ-0608-COR1500000043
-------------------------

RF	Q No.		
		 	-

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, fimiled liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party one a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Valley Boiler & Mechanical, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Authorized Signature: Gary W Jarrell, President	Date: 5/6/15
State of Virginia	
County of Roanoke to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 6th day ofMay	<b>20</b> 15.
My Commission expires December 31 , 2015.	
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC	Jusa A. Och ung Teresa L. Adkins Register #322986 Parchasing Attainet (Residue) 07,012012